

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
PHILADELPHIA DIVISION**

JENNIFER SWEDA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET
AL.,

Defendants.

No. 2:16-cv-4329-GEKP

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT
CLASS AND MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court certify a class for settlement purposes only under Rule 23(b)(1). Defendants do not oppose the certification of a Settlement Class.

On August 10, 2016, Plaintiffs Jennifer Sweda, Benjamin A. Wiggins, Robert L. Young, Faith Pickering, Pushkar Sohoni, and Rebecca N. Toner, individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries of the University of Pennsylvania Matching Plan, filed their complaint. Doc. 1. On November 21, 2016, Plaintiffs amended their complaint, adding the Investment Committee as a Defendant. Doc. 27. Finally, on October 18, 2019, Plaintiffs amended their complaint again to add two additional Plans—The University of Pennsylvania Supplemental Retirement Annuity Plan and The University of Pennsylvania Basic Plan (all three plans collectively referred to as the “Plans”). Doc. 69. Plaintiffs brought this action under 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2) alleging that Defendants breached their fiduciary duties under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 by causing the Plan to pay unreasonable recordkeeping and administrative fees and maintaining high-cost and underperforming investment options.

Plaintiffs seek to recover all losses to the Plans resulting from each breach of duty under 29 U.S.C. §1109(a) and for other equitable and remedial relief.

Table of Contents

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Plaintiffs’ claims..... 1

 II. Proposed Settlement Class. 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Rule 23(a) is satisfied. 5

 A. Numerosity 5

 B. Commonality 6

 C. Typicality 8

 D. Adequacy of Representation 10

 II. The requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) are met. 12

 A. The proposed class satisfies Rule 23(b)(1)(A). 13

 B. The proposed class satisfies Rule 23(b)(1)(B). 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	4
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D.Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	12
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Healthcare Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	9
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , No. 16-2086, 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D.Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018).....	4
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , No. 16-2086, Doc. 147-1 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 23, 2019).....	15
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 16-1044, 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 16-1044, Doc. 165 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	12
<i>Clark v. Duke University</i> , No. 16-1044, 2019 WL 2588029 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	15
<i>Cryer v. Franklin Templeton Res., Inc.</i> , No. 16-4265, 2017 WL 4023149 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2017)	7
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-6525, 2019 WL 275827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2019).....	4
<i>Eliassen v. Green Bay & W. R. Co.</i> , 93 F.R.D. 408 (E.D. Wis. 1982)	16
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Gunnells v. Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Harris v. Koenig</i> , 271 F.R.D. 383 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Henderson v. Emory Univ.</i> , No. 16-2920, 2018 WL 6332343 (N.D.Ga. Sept. 13, 2018).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992)	8

In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.,
241 F.R.D. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 14

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
No. 05-1151, 2009 WL 331426 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2009)..... 7

In re Northrop Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 06-6213, 2011 WL 3505264 (C.D.Cal. Mar. 29, 2011)..... 5

In re Northrop Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 06-6213, 2017 WL 9614818 (C.D.Cal. Oct. 24, 2017) 11

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 16

In re YRC Worldwide, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 09-2593, 2011 WL 1303367 (D. Kan. Apr. 6, 2011)..... 16

Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.,
254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin. Inc.,
304 F.R.D. 55 (D. Minn. 2014) 5, 7, 9, 10, 15, 16

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
No. 11-2781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D.Minn. July 13, 2015)..... 11

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
No. 14-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) 12

Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Investment Committee,
323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 16

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 8

Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
No. 16-6794, 2017 WL 6888281 (C.D.Cal. Nov. 2, 2017) 5

Martin v. Caterpillar,
No. 07-1009, 2010 WL 3210448 (C.D.Ill. Aug. 12, 2010) 5

Mass. Mut. Life. Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 3, 10

Moore v. Comcast Corp.,
268 F.R.D. 530 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 7, 16

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
No. 15-9936, 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017) 16

Nolte v. Cigna Corp.,
No. 07-2046, 2013 WL 12242015 (C.D.Ill Oct. 15, 2013) 11, 12

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 15, 16

Piazza v. EBSCO Indus.,
273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) 15

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) 6

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
No. 16-6284, 2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018) 5

Shanehchian v. Macy’s, Inc.,
No. 07-828, 2011 WL 883659 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2011)..... 14, 15

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
No. 15-732, 2017 WL 3730552 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2017) 4, 9

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
No. 15-732, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)..... 12

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D.Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 12

Stanford v. Foamex L.P.,
263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 15, 16

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) 6

Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) 3, 6

Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
254 F.R.D. 59 (M.D.N.C. 2008)..... 9

Taylor v. United Tech. Corp.,
No. 06-1494, 2008 WL 2333120 (D.Conn. June 3, 2008) 5

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
135 S.Ct. 1823 (2015)..... 9, 11

Tracey v. MIT,
No. 16-11620, 2018 WL 5114167 (D.Mass. Oct. 19, 2018) 5

Tussey v. ABB Inc.,
06-4305, 2007 WL 428964 (W.D.Mo. Dec. 3, 2007)..... 5

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) 9

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) 14

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
No. 06-4305, 2012 WL 1113291 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2012) 14

Vellali v. Yale University,
333 F.R.D. 10 (D. Conn. 2019) 15, 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 6, 7

Ward v. Dixie Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010) 10

Will v. General Dynamics Corp.,
No. 06-00698 (S.D.Ill. Aug. 9, 2010)..... 5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 502(a)(2)..... 1, 9, 13, 14

29 U.S.C. §1002(2)(A)..... 1

29 U.S.C. §1002(34)..... 1

29 U.S.C. §1002(7)..... 1

29 U.S.C. §1102(a)..... 2

29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)..... 13

29 U.S.C. §1109(a)..... 3, 10

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)..... 2, 3, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 4, 5, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 4, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 1, 4, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)..... 13, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)..... 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... 1

Other Authorities

Rubenstein, *3 Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2017)..... 16
